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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROACOUSTICS -
SIMULATORS OF HUMAN HEAD AND EAR -

Part 6: Mechanical coupler for the measurement of bone vibrato

FOREWORD

rs

The Injternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization c
all ndtional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is\ to
internptional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Sped
Technjical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to
Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National-Committee

in thg subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, "governmental

goverpmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation.)IEC collaborat

pmprising
promote
fields. To
ifications,
as “IEC
nterested
and non-
bs closely

with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with’ conditions determined by

agreenent between the two organizations.

The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as.nearly as possible, an int
consehsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representatiof
interested IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for internatienal use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made.to ensure that the technical contd
tions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for{the way in which they are used o
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National* Committees undertake to apply IEC Pu
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their~national and regional publications. Any d
betwegn any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly in
the lafter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate” its approval and cannot be rendered responsibl
equipment declared to be in conformity with-an IEC Publication.

All usgrs should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.
No liapility shall attach to IEC or its\directors, employees, servants or agents including individual eX

es arising out of the_publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
Publigations.

Attentjon is drawn to the_Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
indispensable for the_coarrect application of this publication.

Attentjon is drawn<to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the
paten{ rights. lEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatjopal-Standard IEC 60318-6 has been prepared by IEC technical commi
Electrogcoustics.

Prnational
from all

National
nt of IEC
r for any

blications
vergence
dicated in

e for any
perts and
amage or

ees) and
bther IEC

cations is

bubject of

tee 29:

This standard cancels and replaces IEC 60373 published in 1990. This first edition constitutes
a technical revision.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

CbhV Report on voting
29/615/CDV 29/628A/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

A list of all parts of the IEC 60318 series under the general title: Electroacoustics — Simulators
of human head and ear, can be found on the IEC website.
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This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
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ELECTROACOUSTICS -
SIMULATORS OF HUMAN HEAD AND EAR -

Part 6: Mechanical coupler for the measurement of bone vibrators

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60318 describes a mechanical coupler for the measurement of the output
force o} bone vibrators. The mechanical impedance of the coupler is specified in the

frequengy range 125 Hz to 8 000 Hz. The coupler is intended for calibration of audipmeters
using bone vibrators having a plane circular tip area of 175 mm?2 £ 25 mm? and fer.detg¢rmining
the perfprmance of bone conduction hearing aids.

The vibfatory force developed by a bone vibrator is not, in general, thexsame on the|coupler
as on a person’s mastoid. However, the IEC recommends its use)as a means|for the
calibratijon of specified vibrators used in audiometry and for the exchange of specifications
and of data on bone conduction hearing aids.

NOTE Spme bone vibrators of hearing aids and some non-standardised\bone vibrators still used in apdiometry
have a cyrved surface. Users should be aware that those vibrators in.geheral will not be loaded on the mechanical
coupler wjth the same mechanical impedance as the one specified in,Table 1 of this standard.

2 Normative reference

The follpwing referenced document is indispensable for the application of this documgent. For
dated rgferences, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of
the refefenced document (including any amendments) applies.

BIPM, IEC, ISO, IFCC, IUPAC, IUPAP and OIML:1995, Guide to the expression of ungertainty
in measurement (GUM)

3 Tenms and definitions
For the purposes of.this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

3.1
bone-conduction vibrator
bone vibrator
electro-mechanica rsducer—that-transfor ectric-osciltations—in anteat—vibrations
and is intended to be coupled to the bony structure of the head, most commonly the mastoid
apophysis

3.2

mechanical coupler

device for calibrating bone-conduction vibrators designed to present a specified mechanical
impedance to a vibrator applied with a specified static force, and equipped with an
electromechanical transducer to enable the vibratory force level at the surface of contact
between vibrator and mechanical coupler to be determined

3.3

alternating force level

ten times the logarithm to the base 10 of the ratio of the squared r.m.s. value of the
alternating force transmitting the vibration to the square of the reference value of one
micronewton
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NOTE 1 The unit of the level re 1uN is decibel (dB).

NOTE 2 The alternating force level is also called force level.

3.4

mechanical impedance

for a sinusoidal signal, the complex quotient of the alternating force transmitting the vibration
by the component of velocity of the object in the direction of the force

NOTE The unit is newton second per meter (N-s/m).

3.5
mechanical impedance level
ten timgsthetogarithmtothebase—16 oftheratiocof-the squared—absotutevatue (IIIUL U|US) of

the meghanical impedance to the square of the reference value of one newton second per
meter (Ns/m)

NOTE Thpe unit of the level re 1 N-s/m is decibel (dB).

3.6
mechanical resistance
real parf of the mechanical impedance

NOTE The unit is newton second per meter (N-s/m).

3.7
mecharnical reactance
imaginary part of the mechanical impedance

NOTE The unit is newton second per meter (N-s/m).

3.8
force seénsitivity
quotien{ of output voltage of the mechanical coupler by the applied alternating force

NOTE Tpe unitis volt per newton (V/N).

3.9
force sinsitivity level
ten times the logarithm'\te the base 10 of the ratio of the squared force sensitivity to the
square ¢f the reference-force sensitivity of one volt per newton (V/N)

NOTE The unit of theNevel re 1 V/N is decibel (dB).

4 Construction

4.1 General

The mechanical coupler shall consist of a rigid mass of approximately 3,5 kg containing a
force-sensing element which is surmounted by visco-elastic material having an external profile
as specified in 4.4. The mechanical impedance of the assembly for uniaxial vibration which is
coincident with its major axis of symmetry shall comply with the specifications in 4.2 and 4.3.
The whole assembly shall be supported in such a way as to be capable of sustaining a static
force of up to 6 N (including the weight of the vibrator under test, if mounted on a vertical
axis) with a frequency of natural oscillation on the supports not greater than 12,5 Hz.

NOTE 1 It is recommended to include a temperature-sensing device in intimate contact with the bulk mass of the
mechanical coupler, to permit correct measurement of its temperature during use and calibration (see 5.5).

NOTE 2 An example of a mechanical coupler complying with this part of IEC 60318 is described in Annex A.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=31b50b3d1deee1e38380e7e2cb0d82f0

60318-6 © IEC:2007 -7-

In the following, the specified tolerance shall be reduced by an amount equal to the actual
expanded measurement uncertainty of the test laboratory before deciding if a device conforms
to this specification (see Clause 8).

4.2 Mechanical impedance level

The mechanical coupler shall present a mechanical impedance at a temperature of 23 °C
having the levels specified in Table 1 within the specified tolerances, when driven by a
vibrator having a plane circular tip area of 175 mm2 and applied with a static force of
5,4 N £ 0,5 N including (when the apparatus is mounted with its axis vertical) the weight of the
vibrator and of any unsupported components of the force-delivery device.

The frequencies shalt be equat to the stated values in Tabte twithim T %.
Table 1 — Mechanical impedance level
Mechanical impedance level
Frequency (reference: 1 N-s/m) Tolerance
Hz dB dB
125 48,9 +2,5
160 47,4 +2,5
200 45,8 +2,5
250 44,3 +2,5
315 42,9 +2,5
400 41,3 +2,5
500 39,9 +2,5
630 38,5 +25
7502 37,4 +2,5
800 37,0 +2,5
1 000 35,5 + 3,2
1250 34,0 + 3,2
1 5002 32,4 + 3,2
1 600 31,9 + 3,2
2 000 29,8 + 3,2
2 500 27,8 + 3,2
3 0002 27,2 + 3,2
3450 27,3 + 3,2
4 000 29,5 + 3,2
5000 32,6 + 3,5
6 0002 34,4 + 3,5
6 300 34,6 + 3,5
8 000 35,1 + 3,5
a These frequencies are used in audiometry but are not included in the preferred
series specified in 1SO 266 [4] 1).

NOTE 1 Values of the mechanical impedance level and tolerances are derived from experimental data on samples
of mechanical couplers.

Under similar conditions but with the static force reduced to 2,5 N + 0,5 N, the mechanical
impedance level at 250 Hz shall be 2,0 dB £ 0,9 dB below the value measured with the static
force of 5,4 N.

NOTE 2 This constitutes a performance specification and the lower value of static force is not necessarily
recommended to be used when testing any particular hearing-aid device.

1) The figures in square brackets refer to the Bibliography.
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4.3 Phase angle of mechanical impedance

The phase angle of the mechanical impedance of the mechanical coupler at a frequency of
250 Hz and a temperature of 23 °C shall be —63,0° + 6,0°, when driven under the same
conditions as specified in 4.2, with a static force of 5,4 N.

4.4 External geometry

The contact surface of the mechanical coupler, without an applied external static force, shall
be spherical with a nominal radius of 96 mm. The exposed portion of the sphere shall be
circular in shape with a minimum diameter of 35 mm. Within this diameter the surface shall be
smooth and the tolerance on the spherical radius shall be £ 17 mm. Outside this diameter the
externalprofile of the mechanical coupler shall be such as to avoid interference with a y bone

vibrator|which it is intended to test.

5 Callibration

5.1 Rleference environmental conditions

Reference temperature: 23 °C

Referenice relative humidity: 50 %

NOTE The mechanical impedance and the force sensitivity of mechanical couplers designed according tp this part
of IEC 60B18 do not depend on ambient pressure.

5.2 (Qalibration procedure

The mapufacturer shall describe method(s) for<calibrating and determining the overall[stability
of the mechanical coupler in an instruction manual.

The calipration shall be performed for the reference environmental conditions given in[5.1 with
the follgwing tolerances:

Temperpture: +1°C

Relativg humidity: +20 %

NOTE Fpr the purpose of calibration and elsewhere in this part of IEC 60318 where temperature is spegified, the
stated teperature js that of the mechanical coupler. Due to the large thermal capacity of the mass comprising the
body of tfhe deviee, it may take several hours to attain thermal equilibrium. It is not adequate to fely on a
measurement of Foom temperature.

5.3 Florce sensitivity level

The mechanical coupler shall be calibrated by the manufacturer in terms of its force sensitivity
level at the frequencies listed in Table 1.

The electrical load conditions shall be stated.

A calibration table or a graph, together with a statement defining the uncertainty, shall be
supplied with each mechanical coupler. The calibration uncertainty shall not exceed 0,4 dB for
frequencies up to and including 800 Hz and 0,5 dB above 800 Hz up to and including 4 kHz
nor shall it exceed 1,0 dB for frequencies up to and including 8 kHz.

NOTE 1 The mechanical impedance of an external surface at a specified location is usually measured by means
of an impedance head. This device consists of an acceleration transducer and a force transducer and is driven by
an external exciter (shaker). It is pressed against the surface under test with a specified static application force.
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NOTE 2 Measurement of the applied alternating force usually requires compensation for the mass of material in
the driving stylus of the impedance head between the calibrated force transducer and the external surface, and the
instructions of the transducer manufacturer should be followed.

5.4 Mechanical impedance level

The manufacturer shall supply a table or a graph with each mechanical coupler giving the
results of measurements of the mechanical impedance level at the frequencies listed in
Table 1 under the conditions specified in 5.2 and 5.3.

5.5 Temperature dependence

In addition, measurements specified in 5.3 and 5.4 shall be carried out over a temperature
range fatteast—1+8—C—to28C—ata—suffictent mumber—of flcqucllu;ca to—characterise the
temperdture dependence of the force sensitivity level and mechanical impedance\ level. At
each temperature the device shall be allowed to reach thermal equilibrium. The temperature
of the mechanical coupler shall be measured by means of a contact thermometef at the

surface [of the coupler body.

NOTE These data are required purely as indicators of temperature dependence. In~geheral, the valugs for the
temperatyre dependence cannot be used directly to correct data measured at other(temperatures to the [reference
temperatyre of 23 °C, as the effect of the change in mechanical impedance levelron the alternating force| output of
the bone }ibrator under test will not be known.

6 Marking and instruction manual

6.1 Marking of the mechanical coupler

Mechanfcal couplers complying with this standard\shall be marked with the manufacturer's
name of trade mark, a serial number, and referenée to this part of IEC 60318 by number.

6.2 Instruction manual

The meghanical coupler shall be provided with an instruction manual which, as a mfinimum,
shall coptain the information required-by Clause 5.

Notwithgtanding it shall also contain the following:

a) detdjiled instructions which need to be followed to ensure that in use the coupler mgets the

to the

Means shall be provided for applying the vibrator under test to the mechanical coupler with
the specified static force (see 5.3). This device shall permit the calibration of vibrators
mounted on a headband or of unmounted vibrators without causing a spurious response of the
vibrator.

NOTE 1 It is recommended that the mechanism for applying the static force (e.g. springs or gravity-loading
mechanism) provided on the mechanical coupler be decoupled from the vibrator under test by means of elastic
bands applied symmetrically to the back of the vibrator, the elastic bands having negligible stiffness in the direction
of the vibration.

NOTE 2 For measurements on headband-mounted vibrators it is recommended that provision be made to open
the headband so as to develop the required static force. The free end of the headband should bear on a resilient
material to reduce spurious resonance effects and the headband should not act in parallel with the springs used to
resiliently mount the mechanical coupler. An example of one form of mounting is shown in Figure A.2 of
IEC 60118-9:1985 [1].
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NOTE 3 Means should be provided for locating the vibrator symmetrically on the mechanical coupler.
8 Maximum permitted expanded uncertainty of measurements

The following table specifies the maximum permitted expanded uncertainty for a probability of
approximately 95 % equivalent to a coverage factor of k = 2, associated with the
measurements undertaken in this part of IEC 60318, see the Guide to the expression of
uncertainty in measurement. One set of values for U,,,, is given for basic type approval
measurements.

The expanded uncertainties of measurements given in Table 2 are the maximum permitted for
demonstration of conformance to the requirements of this standard. If the actual expanded

uncertainty of a measurement performed by the test laboratory exceeds the maximum
permittgd value in Table 2, the measurement shall not be used to demonstrate confgarmance
to the rgquirements of this standard.
Table 2 - Values of U,,,,, for basic measurements
Measured quantity Relevant clause number Basic U, (k=2

Mechfnical impedance level 4.2 0,5dB

125 Hz to 800 Hz

Mechfnical impedance level 4.2 0,7 dB

>800|Hz to 4 000 Hz

Mechfnical impedance level 4.2 1,0 dB

>4 000 Hz to 8 000 Hz

Mechpnical impedance phase 4.3 1,0°

at 250 Hz

Diffefflence in mechanical impedance 4.2 0,1 dB

level with reduced static force of 2,5 N

Statiq force 4.2,5.3 0,25 N

Fregyency 4.2 0,5 %

Lineafr dimensions 4.4 1T mm

Forcqg sensitivity level 5.3 0,4 dB

125 Hz to 800 Hz

Forcq sensitivity level 5.3 0,5 dB

>800|Hz to 4 000\Hz

Forcq sensitivity level 5.3 1,0 dB

>4 0(90\Hzto 8 000 Hz

Temperature 52,55 0,3°C
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Annex A
(informative)

Example of a specific construction of a mechanical coupler

A.1 Mechanical impedance elements

A1.1

Visco-elastic components

a) Butyl rubber pad

The butyl rubber pad (Figure A.3) is in the form of a flat plate of diameter approximately

40 npm to 50 mm and thickness 3,8 mm.

b) Neo

The ned
40 mm {

A.1.2
a) Mec

The
and
89,0

b) Loading insert

The
ass

A1.3

To achi
fully ad

neoprerje rubber pad and tungsten-loading insert.

A.2 General assembly

The me

piezoelgctric force-sensing element being clamped between them.

brene rubber pad

prene rubber pad (Figure A.3) is in the form of a flat plate of diametér ‘appro
o0 50 mm and thickness 3,1 mm.

Metal components

hanical impedance element base

lower part of element A in Figure A.3). The upper, surface has a spherical r
mm £ 0,5 mm and is free from turning marks or gther blemishes.

loading insert is in the form of a frustum of-a cone of thickness 2,50 mm £ 0
hown in Figure A.2. The insert is turned ffom tungsten alloy of density 17 000 K
Assembly

bve the desired mechanical impedance it is essential that the neoprene rubbe
hered to the steel base andin turn that the butyl rubber pad is adhereg

Chanical impedance element is mounted on the brass body as shown in Figur

imately

base consists of stainless steel to which a rubber part'can be adhered (Figure A.1

adius of

05 mm,
g/m3.

r pad is
to the

e A.3, a
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Dimensions in millimetres

A% /R1,5
/ |
o 5 ,/I/ 3
|| N [ 2 2 Q
\/ R8910,5”%
Y
<§>
12
IEC 2298/07

Figure A.1 — Dimensions of mechanical impedance element base

Dimensions in millimetres

1
AN
+l
N
o]

34°12'
Al
(\, 2,5+0,05 -
1:1 IEC 2299/07

Figure A.2 — Dimensions of tungsten loading insert
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/4 >

R

G

IEC 2300/07

Key

A Mechanical impedance element (consisting of base and impedance components)
B [ungstenioading insert

C Butyl rubber pad

D Neoprene rubber pad

E Piezoelectric force-sensing element

F Transducer output

G Cylindrical brass body

H Soft suspension

Figure A.3 — Assembly of the mechanical coupler
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Annex B
(informative)

Guidance on the testing and calibration of mechanical couplers

B.1 General

These guidance notes are given in order to reduce as far as possible the measurement
uncertainty of mechanical-impedance tests and force-sensitivity calibrations of mechanical
couplers. These notes do not aim to give a full description of the testing and calibration

methodi. A prerequisite is that the accelerometer and force transducer sensitivities of the
impedamce head are known [15].

B.2 Preparation for the measurements

Prior to[the measurements, the mechanical coupler should be stored for at least 12 hours in
an envifonment as given in 5.2. At the beginning and at the end of.the measuremgnts, the
temperdture of the mechanical coupler should be measured.

The impedance head should be attached to the mechanical ¢oupler as close as pogsible to
the cenjre of and perpendicular to the visco-elastic layers’,in-the following way: Firstl a spirit
level is Jused to ensure that the cylindrical brass body af the mechanical coupler is Vertically
positioned. Next the impedance head (mounted on the/exciter) is positioned vertically in the
centre ¢f the visco-elastic layers using the required static force. The angle of cgntact is
controlle¢d visually by ensuring that the small opening angles between the curved sufface of
the viscp-elastic layers and the flat surface of the’driving platform of the impedance head are
the samle for all viewing angles.

NOTE With some samples the maximum elevatian® of the visco-elastic layers is not above its centre but several
millimetrels off the centre. In this case the cylindrical brass body of the mechanical coupler is slightly tilted by
placing spacers below one or two legs of the mechanical coupler in order to be able to measure still ag close as
possible tp the centre maintaining a perpendicular alignment.

B.3 easurements of the mechanical impedance and the force sensitivify of
he mechanical.coupler

All measurements should be performed using an excitation signal giving a constant velocity of
1,0 mm{s + 0,1 min/s [15]. If the mass compensation is performed at one frequency only, this
should e done'at a frequency of 2 000 Hz.

The mepsufements with a static coupling force of 5,4 N should be performed first, follpwed by
those whh-2:5-N

7O TN~

The force sensitivity of the mechanical coupler should be determined using a force sensitivity
of the impedance head which is ideally calibrated at each corresponding frequency.

The mechanical impedance, however, should be determined using constant values
(independent of frequency) for the acceleration and force sensitivities of the impedance head.
The respective values at 1 kHz should be used.

NOTE The reason for such a recommendation is that the reference values in Table 1 also have been determined
with constant values for the acceleration and force sensitivities of the impedance head.
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La nor 3
Electroacoustique.

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ELECTBOACOUSTIQUE -
SIMULATEURS DE TETE ET D'OREILLE HUMAINES -

Partie 6: Coupleur mécanique destiné a la mesure des ossivibrateurs

AVANT-PROPOS

La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de nor
compgsée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI)
pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation

nalisation
La CEIl a
dans les

domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
interngtionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au

public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est con
comit¢s d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet_traité peut parti

iée a des
Ciper. Les

organfsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatjon (ISO),

selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les d¢cisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techfiiques représentent, dans
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

a mesure
de la CEI

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommmandations internationales et sonft agréées
commeg telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts/raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl

s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicatiofs; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue re

de I'é¥yentuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

ponsable

Dans |e but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesulfe possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente.‘tles Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre.toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications

nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent.&tre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEl n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engag
respomsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils’sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

Aucunle responsabilité ne doit étre\imputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxi

b pas sa

tion.

iaires ou

mandataires, y compris ses expert$ particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et de§ Comités

nationaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de
dommjage de quelque nature.quie ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri
de judtice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la
toute futre Publication de [a”CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

out autre
b les frais
CEl ou de

L'atteption est attirée \sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications

référepcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est.attiree sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire

I'objetl de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre te
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existen

nue pour
ce.

la CEl:

La présente norme annule et remplace la CEl 60373 parue en 1990. Cette premiére édition
constitue une révision technique.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

CDV Rapport de vote
29/615/CDV 29/628A/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEl 60318, présentées sous le titre général
Electroacoustique — Simulateurs de téte et d'oreille humaines, peut étre consultée sur le site
web de la CEl.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amepdée.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=31b50b3d1deee1e38380e7e2cb0d82f0

60318-6 © CEI:2007 -19 -

ELECTROACOUSTIQUE -
SIMULATEURS DE TETE ET D'OREILLE HUMAINES -

Partie 6: Coupleur mécanique destiné a la mesure des ossivibrateurs

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CElI 60318 décrit un coupleur mécanique destiné a la mesure de la
force dg sortie des ossivibrateurs. L'impeédance mecanique du coupleur est specifiee|dans la
gamme| de fréquences comprise entre 125 Hz et 8 000 Hz. Le coupleur est™dgstiné a
I’étalonnage des audiométres utilisant les ossivibrateurs dont I'extrémité présente_une|surface
plane Jt circulaire de 175 mm2 + 25 mm?2 et a la détermination de la perférmanmce des
appareils de correction auditive a conduction osseuse.

La force vibratoire développée par un ossivibrateur n’est pas, en général, la méme sur le
coupleuT' que sur la mastoide d'une personne. Cependant, la CEl recommande son ufilisation
comme | moyen d'étalonnage des vibrateurs spécifiés, utilisés—~en audiométrie pt pour
I'échange des spécifications et des données sur les appareils de correction auditive a
conductjon osseuse.

NOTE Clrtains ossivibrateurs d’appareils de correction auditive, “et certains ossivibrateurs non normalisés
toujours (tilisés en audiométrie comportent une surface incurvéey ll'convient que les utilisateurs soient donscients
que ces |vibrateurs ne seront en général pas chargés sureleycoupleur mécanique avec la méme imnpédance
meécanique que celle spécifiée dans le Tableau 1 de cette norme.

2 Référence normative

Les doduments de référence suivants référencés sont indispensables pour I'applicatipn de la
présente norme. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Hour les
référenges non datées, la derniére,édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris
les éventuels amendements).

BIPM, QEI, ISO, FICC, UHPPA, UICPA et OIML:1995, Guide pour I'’expression de l’ingertitude
de mesire (GUM)

3 Temmes et définitions

Pour leg besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

31

vibrateur a conduction osseuse

ossivibrateur

transducteur électromécanique qui transforme des oscillations électriques en vibrations
mécaniques et est destiné a étre couplé a la structure osseuse de la téte, plus communément
au niveau de I'apophyse mastoide

3.2

coupleur mécanique

dispositif pour I'étalonnage des vibrateurs a conduction osseuse, congu pour présenter une
impédance mécanique spécifiée a un vibrateur appliqué avec une force statique spécifiée, et
comprenant un transducteur électromécanique qui permet de déterminer le niveau de la force
vibratoire a la surface de contact entre le vibrateur et le coupleur mécanique
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3.3

niveau de la force alternative

dix fois le logarithme décimal du rapport du carré de la valeur efficace de la force alternative
transmettant la vibration au carré de la valeur de référence égale a un micronewton

NOTE 1 L’unité de niveau re 1uN est le décibel (dB).

NOTE 2 Le niveau de force alternative est également appelé niveau de force.

3.4

impédance mécanique

pour un signal sinusoidal, le quotient complexe de la force alternative transmettant la
vibration par la composante de la vitesse de I'objet dans la direction de la force

NOTE LJunité est le newton-seconde par métre (N-s/m).

3.5
niveau d'impédance mécanique
dix fois Je logarithme décimal du rapport du carré du module de I'impédance mécaniqye par le
carré dg la valeur de référence égale a un newton-seconde par métre_ (Ns/m)

NOTE LJunité de niveau re 1N-s/m est le décibel (dB).

3.6
résistajce mécanique
partie rgelle de l'impédance mécanique

NOTE LJunité est le newton-seconde par métre (N-s/m).

3.7
réactanice mécanique
partie imaginaire de lI'impédance mécanique

NOTE Llunité est le newton-seconde par metre/(N-s/m).

3.8
efficacité en force
quotien{ de la tension de sottie du coupleur mécanique par la force alternative appliqug

4%
(]

NOTE Llunité est le volt par newton (V/N).

3.9
niveau d'efficacité en force
dix fois| le logarithme décimal du rapport du carré de l'efficacité en force par le carré
I'efficac|téen-force de référence d’un volt par newton (V/N)

NOTE L’unité de niveau re 1 V/N est le décibel (dB).
4 Construction

4.1 Généralités

Le coupleur mécanique doit étre constitué d'une masse rigide d'environ 3,5 kg, contenant un
dispositif sensible a la force qui est surmontée d'un matériau viscoélastique dont la géométrie
externe est spécifiée en 4.4. L'impédance mécanique de I'ensemble pour une vibration de
direction unique, coincidant avec son axe principal de symétrie, doit étre conforme aux
spécifications de 4.2 et 4.3. L'ensemble complet doit étre monté sur des supports de maniére
a étre capable de supporter une force statique atteignant 6 N (y compris le poids de
I'ossivibrateur a I'essai, s'il est monté selon un axe vertical), la fréquence d'oscillation propre
sur les supports ne devant pas dépasser 12,5 Hz.
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NOTE 1 Il est recommandé que le coupleur comporte un dispositif sensible a la température, en contact étroit
avec la masse de charge du coupleur mécanique, permettant une mesure correcte de sa température pendant son
emploi et son étalonnage (voir 5.5).

NOTE 2 Un exemple de coupleur mécanique conforme a la présente partie de la CElI 60318 est décrit dans
I'Annexe A.

Dans ce qui suit, la tolérance spécifiée doit étre réduite d'une quantité égale a l'incertitude de
mesure élargie propre au laboratoire d’essai avant de décider si un dispositif est conforme a
cette spécification (voir I’Article 8).

4.2 Niveau d'impédance mécanique

A la température de 23 °C. le coupleur mécanique doit présenter une impédance mécanique

dont les niveaux sont spécifiés dans le Tableau 1, a l'intérieur des tolérances spégcifiées,
lorsque|ce coupleur est excité par un vibrateur ayant une extrémité dont la surface) egt plane
et circllaire, d'aire égale a 175 mm2, et qui est appliqué avec une force -statlque de
5,4 N £10,5 N incluant (lorsque I'axe de 'appareil est vertical) le poids du vibfateur et gde toute
piece n¢n supportée du systéme de production de la force.
Les fréfjuences doivent étre égales aux valeurs données dans de-Tableau 1 avec une
tolérande de 1 %.
Tableau 1 — Niveau d’impédance mécanique
Niveau d’impédance mécanique
Fréquence (référence: 1 N-s/m) Tolérance
Hz 4B dB
125 48,9 +25
160 47,4 +25
200 45,8 +25
250 44,3 +25
315 42,9 +25
400 41,3 +25
500 39,9 +25
630 38,5 +25
7502 37,4 +25
800 37,0 +25
1,000 35,5 +3,2
1250 34,0 +3,2
15002 32,4 +3,2
1600 31,9 +3,2
2000 29,8 +3,2
2500 27,8 +3,2
30002 27,2 +3,2
3150 27,3 +3,2
4 000 29,5 +3,2
5000 32,6 3,5
6 0002 34,4 +3,5
6 300 34,6 3,5
8 000 35,1 3,5
a Ces fréequences sont utilisées en audiométrie mais ne figurent pas parmi les
fréquences préférées spécifices dans IS0 266 [4] 1),

1) Les chiffres entre crochets renvoient a la Bibliographie.
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NOTE 1 Les valeurs du niveau d'impédance mécanique et les tolérances sont déduites de données
expérimentales sur des échantillons de coupleurs mécaniques.

Dans des conditions semblables, mais avec une force statique réduite a 2,
niveau d'impédance mécanique a 250 Hz doit étre inférieur de 2,0 dB + 0,9
mesurée avec une force statique de 5,4 N.

0,5N, le

5
d la valeur

N £
B a
NOTE 2 Ce qui précede constitue une spécification; la valeur réduite de la force statique n'est pas
nécessairement recommandée pour étre utilisée lors de I'essai d'un dispositif particulier de correction auditive.

4.3 Argument de I'impédance mécanique

L'argument de l'impédance mécanique du coupleur mécanique a la fréquence de 250 Hz, a
une température de 23 °C,doit étre égal a-63.0 °+60° lorsque le coupleur est excjté dans

les conditions spécifiées en 4.2, avec une force statique de 5,4 N.

4.4 Caractéristiques géométriques externes
Sans fofce statique externe appliquée, la surface de contact du coupleurpmécanique goit étre
sphériqlie, avec un rayon nominal de 96 mm. La partie utile de la sphere) doit étre limitée par
la circopférence d'un cercle présentant un diamétre minimal de 35 mun” A l'intérieur ge cette
circonférence, la surface doit étre lisse et la tolérance sur le rayan,de la sphére doit| étre de

+17 mm|. A l'extérieur de cette circonférence, le profil externedu coupleur mécanigque doit
permettfe d'éviter un contact avec tout ossivibrateur a mesurer.

5 Etalonnage

5.1 Conditions d’environnement de référence

Tempérpture de référence: 23-°C

Taux d’humidité relative de référence: 50 %

NOTE Llimpédance mécanique et I'efficacité en force des coupleurs mécaniques congus selon cette partie de la
CEI 60318 ne dépendent pas de la pression ambiante.

5.2 Procédure d’étalonnage

Le fabricant doit décrire la(les) méthode(s) en vue de I’étalonnage et de la déterminatipn de la
stabilité|globale du coupleur mécanique dans un manuel d'utilisation.

L’étalonnage doit)étre réalisé en vue des conditions d’environnement de référence fournies
dans 5.1 avectles tolérances suivantes:

Tempér tre: +1°C
Taux d’humidité relative: +20 %

NOTE Pour les besoins de I'étalonnage et a tout autre endroit de la présente partie de la CEI 60318 ou la
température est spécifiée, la température indiquée est celle du coupleur mécanique. Compte tenu de la capacité
thermique importante de la masse incluant le corps du dispositif, plusieurs heures peuvent étre nécessaires pour
qu'un équilibre thermique soit atteint. On ne peut donc se fier a une mesure de la température ambiante.

5.3 Niveau d'efficacité en force

Le coupleur mécanique doit étre étalonné par le constructeur en mesurant le niveau
d'efficacité de sa force aux fréquences figurant au Tableau 1.

Les conditions de charge électrique doivent étre données.
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Un tableau d'étalonnage ou un graphique, accompagné d'une déclaration donnant
I'incertitude, doivent étre fournis avec chaque coupleur mécanique. L'incertitude de
I'étalonnage ne doit pas dépasser 0,4 dB pour les fréquences inférieures ou égales a 800 Hz
et 0,5 dB pour les fréquences comprises entre 800 Hz et 4 kHz inclus, ni dépasser 1,0 dB
pour les fréquences allant jusqu'a 8 kHz inclus.

NOTE 1 L'impédance mécanique d'une surface externe a un endroit spécifié est mesurée généralement au moyen
d'une téte d'impédance. Ce dispositif, constitué d'un transducteur d'accélération et d'un transducteur de force, est
entrainé par un excitateur externe (shaker). Il est pressé contre la surface soumise a l'essai avec une force
d'application statique spécifiée.

NOTE 2 La mesure de la force alternative appliquée nécessite habituellement une compensation pour tenir
compte de la masse du matériau du systéme excitateur de la téte d'impédance comprise entre le transducteur de
force étalonné et la surface extérieure; il est recommandé de suivre les instructions du constructeur du
transducteur.

5.4 Niveau d'impédance mécanique

Le congtructeur doit fournir un tableau ou un graphique avec chaque coupleur még¢anique,
donnan{ les résultats des mesures du niveau d'impédance mécanique, jpour les fréquences
données au Tableau 1, dans les conditions spécifiées en 5.2 et 5.3.

5.5 Influence de la température

En plus, les mesures décrites en 5.3 et 5.4 doivent étre effectuées dans un domjaine de
tempérdtures comprises entre 18 °C et 28 °C au moinsg, pour un nombre de fréJ}uences
suffisant, afin de caractériser I'influence de la températdre sur le niveau d’efficacité en force
et sur le niveau d’impédance mécanique. A chaque“dempérature le dispositif doit|pouvoir
atteindrge I'équilibre thermique. La température du, coupleur mécanique doit étre mesjurée au
moyen d'un thermometre a contact sur la surface du corps du coupleur.

NOTE Cles données ne servent qu'a fournir des indications sur l'influence de la température. Elles ne pgpuvent en
général éfre utilisées directement pour corriger des résultats de mesures a d'autres températures et les rapporter a
la tempénature de référence de 23 °C, car l'effet\de la variation du niveau d'impédance mécanique sur la force
alternative produite par 'ossivibrateur en essai n'est pas connu.

6 Marquage et notice d'emploi

6.1 Marquage du coupleur mécanique

Les coupleurs mécaniques conformes a la présente norme doivent comporter des mafquages
indiquamt le nom d@\ constructeur ou la marque commerciale, un numéro de sérfe et la
référenge au numg€ro de cette partie de la CEI 60318.

dre, au

moins, les valeurs exigées dans I'Article 5.

Elle doit, néanmoins, comprendre également les indications suivantes:

a) les instructions détaillées qu'il faut suivre pour étre certain que, lors de son emploi, le
coupleur satisfera aux exigences de cette partie de la CEI 60318;

b) les détails de la ou des procédure(s) d'étalonnage recommandée(s);

c) les limites de température et d'humidité au-dela desquelles un dommage permanent du

coupleur mécanique peut se produire.

7 Couplage de I’ossivibrateur au coupleur mécanique

L'appareil doit comporter un dispositif permettant d'appliquer le vibrateur en essai au coupleur
mécanique avec la force statique spécifiée (voir 5.3). Ce dispositif doit permettre I'étalonnage


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=31b50b3d1deee1e38380e7e2cb0d82f0

- 24 - 60318-6 © CEI:2007

des vibrateurs montés sur un serre-téte ou des vibrateurs non montés sans provoquer de
signaux parasites affectant la réponse du vibrateur.

NOTE 1 |l est recommandé que le mécanisme prévu pour I'application de la force statique (par exemple, des
ressorts ou un mécanisme utilisant la gravité), fourni avec le coupleur mécanique, soit découplé du vibrateur a
I'essai au moyen de bandes élastiques appliquées symétriquement a I'arriere du vibrateur; ces bandes élastiques
ayant une raideur négligeable dans la direction de la vibration.

NOTE 2 Pour les mesures des vibrateurs montés sur un serre-téte, il est recommandé qu'on puisse ouvrir le
serre-téte de facon a produire la force statique exigée. Il convient que I'extrémité libre du serre-téte repose sur un
matériau résilient pour réduire les effets de résonance parasites, et que le serre-téte ne se mette pas en paralléle
avec les ressorts de suspension élastique du coupleur mécanique. Un exemple de dispositif de montage est
indiqué a la Figure A.2 de la CEI 60118-9:1985 [1].

NOTE 3
sur le coypleur mécanique.

ymétrique

8 Incprtitude de mesures élargie maximale autorisée

Le tableau suivant spécifie l'incertitude élargie maximale autorisée peutr une probabilité
d’environ 95 % équivalente a un facteur d’élargissement de k = 2,associé aux mesures
effectuges dans cette partie de la CEl 60318, voir le Guide pour I’expression de l'ingertitude

de medure. Un ensemble de valeurs pour U est donné ,pour les mesures f

max

élargie réelle d’'une mesure réalisée par le laboratoire d'essai dépasse la valeur m

ypiques

ximales
ertitude
aximale

autorisée du Tableau 2, la mesure ne doit pas étrerutilisée pour montrer la conformité aux
exigences de la présente norme.
Tableau 2 — Valeurs de U, ., pour les mesures de base
Quantité mesurée Numéro de I'article correspondant U,,.x de base (k 52)
Niveau|d'impédance mécanique 4.2 0,5 dB
125 Hz|a 800 Hz
Niveau|d'impédance mécanique 4.2 0,7 dB
>800 Hg a 4 000 Hz
Niveau|d'impédance mécanique 4.2 1,0 dB
>4 000[Hz to 8 000 Hz
Phase {le I'impédance mécanique 4.3 1,0°
a 250 Hz
Différe_r cede niveau d'impédance 4.2 0,1 dB
mécaniftue-avecforce-statique
réduite de 2,5 N
Force statique 42,53 0,25 N
Fréquence 4.2 0,5 %
Dimensions linéaires 4.4 1 mm
Niveau d'efficacité en force 5.3 0,4 dB
125 Hz a 800 Hz
Niveau d'efficacité en force 5.3 0,5 dB
>800 Hz to 4 000 Hz
Niveau d'efficacité en force 5.3 1,0 dB
>4 000 Hz to 8 000 Hz
Température 52,55 0,3 °C
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Annexe A
(informative)

Exemple d'une réalisation spécifique d'un coupleur mécanique

A.1 Eléments de I'impédance mécanique

A1.1

Composants viscoélastiques

a) Patin en caoutchouc butyle

Le patin en caoutchouc butyle (Figure A.3) a la forme d'une plague plate d'un diamétre

d'en
b) Pati

Le patirn
d'enviro

A.1.2

viron 40 mm a 50 mm et d'une épaisseur égale a 3,8 mm

h en caoutchouc néopréne

en caoutchouc néopréne (Figure A.3) a la forme d'une plaque plate ‘d'un d
N 40 mm a 50 mm et d'une épaisseur égale a 3,1 mm.

Composants métalliques

La
adh
supé
dus

b) Mas

La 1
2,50
tour

A1.3

Pour ok
néoprer
caoutch
insérée

A.2 Assemblage général

L'élément d'impédance mécanique est monté sur un corps en laiton comme l'ing
.3, Gntransducteur piézoélectrique sensible a la force étant fixé entre les deux.

Figure A

a) Bas%de I'élément d'impédance mécanique

se de cet élément est faite en acier inoxydable auquel une partie en caoutchg
rer (Figure A.1 et partie inférieure de I'élément A dans la Figure A.3). La
rieure est sphérique, d'un rayon égal a 89,0 mm¢%,0,5 mm, et est exempte de
Au tournage ou de toute autre imperfection.

5e interne de charge

hasse interne de charge a la forme d'un tronc de cbne d'une épaisseur
mm £ 0,05 mm, comme il est montré“a la Figure A.2. Cette masse est obte
nage a partir d'un alliage de tungsténe de masse volumique égale a 17 000 kg

Assemblage
tenir I'impédance mécanique désirée, il est essentiel que le patin en cag

e soit en adhérence compléte avec la base en acier et, qu’a son tour, le
ouc butyle adhére au patin en caoutchouc néopréne et a la masse de tu

iametre

uc peut
surface
défauts

egale a
nue par
m3.

utchouc
batin en
ngsténe

ique la
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